





## **State Water Resources Control Board**

JUL 0 5 2012

Mr. John Laird Secretary California Natural Resources Agency 1416 Ninth Street, Suite 1311 Sacramento, CA 95814

Dear Secretary Laird:

RESPONSE TO REQUEST ON BEHALF OF THE PARTIES OF THE KLAMATH HYDROELECTRIC SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT REGARDING ABEYANCE OF WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION PROCESS, FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION PROJECT NO. 2082

Thank you for your letter dated May 7, 2012, regarding the State Water Resources Control Board's (State Water Board) Clean Water Act section 401 Water Quality Certification (water quality certification) process for the Klamath Hydroelectric Project (KHP), Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Project No. 2082. On behalf of the parties to the Klamath Hydroelectric Settlement Agreement (KHSA), your letter advocates for a continuance of the abeyance of the water quality certification process until March 31, 2013, and requests that the State Water Board consider the request at its July 17, 2012 meeting.

The State Water Board plans to consider whether or not to extend the abeyance of the KHP's water quality certification process at its July 17 meeting.

If you have questions regarding this letter, please contact Ms. Caren Trgovcich at (916) 341-5727 or via e-mail <a href="mailto:ctrgovcich@waterboards.ca.gov">ctrgovcich@waterboards.ca.gov</a> or Ms. Jennifer Watts, Ph.D. at (916) 341-5397 or via e-mail <a href="mailto:jwatts@waterboards.ca.gov">jwaterboards.ca.gov</a>. Written correspondence or inquiries should be addressed to: State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Water Rights, and Attn: Jennifer Watts, P.O. Box 2000, Sacramento, CA 95812-2000.

Sincerely,

Charles & Hoppin

Chairman

cc: See next page.

CC:

Mr. Charlton H. Bonham, Director California Department of Fish and Game 1416 Ninth Street, 12<sup>th</sup> Floor Sacramento, CA 95814

Mr. Richard Whitman, Natural Resources Advisor Governor John Kitzhaber, State of Oregon 255 Capitol Street NE, Suite 126 Salem, OR 97310

Mr. Brian Johnson California Director Trout Unlimited 2239 5<sup>th</sup> Street Berkeley, CA 94710 Mr. John Bezdek Senior Advisor to the Chief of Staff U.S. Department of the Interior 1849 C Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20240

Mr. Richard Roos Collins, Counsel American Rivers, California Trout 870 Market Street, Suite 528 San Francisco, CA 94102

Mr. Greg Addington, Executive Director Klamath Water Users Association P.O. Box 1402 Klamath Falls, OR 97601

Mr. Dean Brockbank, Vice President and General Counsel PacifiCorp Energy 825 NE Multnomah Street Portland, OR 97232